OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PROVINCIAL BUILDINGS DIVISION SHAHEED BENAZIR ABAD

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS.

Ref: No. TC G-55 26 Dated: 11 / 01 / 2016

Procuring Agency invited sealed bids on single envelop method from all the interested bidders under SPPRA Rules 2010 for the following works:-

S #	Name of work	Estimated cost	Time allowed for completion	Cost of bidding documents
1	M R to Anti-Terrorist Court Shaheed Benazir Abad. (Colouring Work ise Internal W/S & S-Fitting)	0,880 (M)	02-Months	1.000 -
1 2	Repair of Renovation of Anti-Ferrorist Court District Naushahro Feroze. i) Construction of Compound Wall. ii) Internal W/S & S/F & External Drainage.	1.00 (M) 1.00 (M)	02-Months 02-Months	1.000*- 1.000*-

- The intending participants can submit their applications in the office of the undersigned from the date of Hoisting/Publication of the tenders along-with the below listed documents requirement for the purpose of issuance of bidding documents of each work separately during office hours upto 27-01-2016. The amount of earnest 2% shall be received in the shape of pay order / call deposit receipt against each work.
- 2 fire bids will be received back on <u>28-01-2016</u> upto 1/00 p m/s will be opened on the same day (*i*/2/00 p m) in presence of Procurement Committee and the bidders or their authorized representatives who wish to be present on the occasion. If the tender remain un-responded or are not accepted then the same will be issued and open on following dates

Schedule of Un-Responded Bids

Date of <u>Issue</u> 2 = <u>I5-02-2016</u> (Working hours) Date of Opening 2 st = <u>16-02-2016</u>

will be received upto 1.00 p.m and will be Opened on same day (a/2.00 P/M)

3 Eligibility Condition

- Documentary evidence of work of equivalent cost or above executed in last 03-years and certificate of satisfactory completion showing date of start and completion from employer.
- 111 List of Work and copy of letter of award of work work orders of equivalent cost or above
- 111) I ist of Machinery and equipment available with documentary proof of its ownership.
- 1841 Registration with Income Tax Department (NTN Copy) and Sindh Revenue Board (Sales Tax Registration) and copy of CNIC
- Viidertaking on Stamp paper that firm is not involve in any lingation, Departmental (iff, abandoned or an-necessary delay in completion of any work in the Government Departments and as well as in private organization.
- viv. Certificate of bank showing credit worthiness along with current bank statement
- via. Afficavit to the effect that firm has not been black listed previously by any executing agency
- vin). Affidavit to the effect that all documents/particulars information furnished are true and correct.
- 183 Registration certificate for Pakistan Engineering Council in the relevant field of specialization in relevant category as above of work and to the extent of tender amount for the calendar year 2015
- x) Bio data of Engineers and Technical staff working with the firm
- 4. The application shall accompany of cost of bid documents as shown against each for purchase of bidding documents
- 5 The 2% Farnest money shall be submitted in the shape of call deposit issued from scheduled bank at the time of submission of bidding document in favour of understand.
- 6 Conditional Lenders will not be entertained
- * Advertisement can be seen on Suidh Government website (volva Sadh gov pk) and SPPRA website
- 8 In case of firm list of partners partnership deed, given full particulars of Directors Proprietors or others connected along with power of attorney. In case of being sole proprietor such under taking on affidavii be turnished.
- 5 In case of works costing below Rs 2.50 (M) the condition at S N 3 will not applicable however all prevalent rules will be applicable
- 10. The Procuring Agency may reject all or any bids subject to the relevant provisions of PPRA Rules.
- 11 No Tender excepted by Post of Courier

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PROVINCIAL BE'H DINGS DIVISION SHAUELD BENAFR ABAD

1 Copy submitted to the Secretary Information Technology Government of Sindh Secretariat No.6 Karachi along with copy of N.LT for favour of information & hoisting the same on the web site of Sindh Government (www.sindh.gov.pk) along-with CD.

2 Copy submitted to the Managing Director, Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority Planning & Development Department, Barrack No-8 Saidh Secretariat No-4-A Court Road, Karachi along with copy of NIT for favour of information and hoisting the same on the web site along-with CD.

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer Buildings Department Government of Sindh Sukkur for favour of information

Copy submitted to the Superintending Engineer Provincial Buildings Circle Sukkur for favour of information and approval

Copy forwarded with complements to the Executive Engineer Provincial Buildings Division Sukkur/Larkana for wide publicity

Copy forwarded to the Assistant Engineer Provincial buildings Sub-Division Nawabshah. N Feroze Sanghai Electrical Sub-Division Nawabshah. They are directed to submit schedule-B within (10) days from the date of issue of NTT.

Copy to Concerned Assistant / Drafts Man / Notice Board

EXACTIVE FONER

PROVINCIAL BETT DINAS DIVINO

SITAHELD BLX NAK ABAD

13-01-16

THE CHARLES OF STREET

- Karachi dated the**2 ५** - April, 2015

CORREPOSMOUM

This Department's Notification dated 12-02-2014 regarding constitution of Procurement Committee of Provincial Buildings Division, Shaheed Benazirabad and with the approval of competent authority. Procurement Committee in terms of Rule-7 of Sindh Public Procurement Rules-2010, is never re-constituted for procurement of "Goods & Works" in the office of Executive Engineer, Provincial Buildings Division, Shaheed Benazirabad, excluding procurement involving foreign exchange with the following composition,:-

 Superintending Engineer, Provincial Buildings Circle, Sukkur Chairman

ii) Executive Engineer,
Provincial Buildings Division,
Shaheed Benazirabad.

Member

iii) Executive Engineer, LBOD Drainage Division, Shaheed Benazirabad. Member

Other functions and responsibilities of the Committee shall remain the same.

SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF SINDH

No. E&A(W&S)3-9/91-2015

Karachi dated the A April, 2015.

A copy is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. The Accountant General, Sindh, Karachi.
- 2. The Secretary to Govt. of Sindh, Irrigation Department, Karachi.
- 3. The Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi.
- 4. The Chief Engineer (Buildings), Sukkur.
- 5. The Superintending Engineer, P.B.C. Sukkur.
- _6__The Chairman / Members of the Committee.
- 7. The Deputy Secretary (Tech) W&SD.
- 8. The Deputy Secretary (Admn), W&SD.
- 9. The Deputy Director, PM&E Cell, W&SD.
- 10. PS to Minister Works & Services Sindh, Karachi.
- 11. PS to Secretary Works & Services Department.
- 12. PA to Additional Secretary (Tech), W&SD.
- 13. Notification file.

SECTION OFFICER (GENERAL) 241 15
FOR SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF SINDH

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PROVINCIAL BUILDINGS DIVISION SHAHEED BENAZIR ABAD

(E-mail: xenpbd.nawabshah@gmail.com Fax: 0244-9370143)

NO. TC/ G-55 /

of 2015

Dated

/2015

NOTIFICATION:-

In exercise of powers conferred by Rule-31 of Sindh Public Procurement (SPP) Rules 2010 the "Complaints Redressal Committee" are hereby constituted for Office of the Executive Engineer Provincial Buildings Division Shaheed Benazir Abad.

S. #	Name & Designation	
1.	Mr. Muhammad Saleh Memon Superintending Engineer Provincial Buildings Circle Sukkur.	Chairman
2.	Mr. Shamsuddin Ujjan Divisional Accounts Officer Provincial Buildings Division Shaheed Benazir Abad.	Member
3.	Mr. Muhammad Najeeb Akhter	Member

The committee shall act as per provision of Rule-31 (1) (2) (a) (b) (3) (4) (a) (b) (b) (c) and (5) of Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PROVINCIALBUILDINGS DIVISION
SHAHEED BENAZIR ABAD

BIDDING DATA

(This section should be filled in by the Engineer/Procuring Agency before Issuance of

the Bidding Documents) (a) Name of Procuring Agency:-Executive Engineer Provincial Buildings Division Shaheed Benazir Abad. (b) Brief Description of Works:-M/R to Anti-Terrorist Court Shaheed Benazir Abad. (Colouring Work i/c W/S & S/Fitting) (c) Procuring Agency's Address:-(a) Highway Colony Nawabshah District S.B.A 880,000 /-(d) Estimated Cost:-17,600/- 2% (fill in lump sum amount or in (e) Amount of Bid Security:age of bid amount/estimated cost, but not exceeding 5%) (f) Period of Bid Validity (days):-60 (days) (Not more than sixty days) (g) Security Deposit (i/e bid security):-52,800/- 6% (in % age of bid amount/estimated cost equal to 10%) 4% (h) Percentage, if any to be deducted from bills:-(i) Deadline for submission of bids along with time:-1.00 P.M (j) Venue, Time, and date of Bid opening:-Office Of XEN P.B.Division S.B.A. Highway Colony Nawabshah @ 2.00 P.M. 28-01-2016. (k) Time for Completion from written order of Commence: 02-Months (L) Liquidity Damages:- (0.05 of Estimated cost or Bid cost per day of delay, but total not exceeding 10%) (m) Deposit Receipt No: (n) D.R No: & Date: ____ Amount Rs: ____ (o) Rate Quoted by Contractor. Part-A (Schedule Items) Part-B (Non Schedule Items) (Executive Engineer/Authority issuing bidding document)

Sindh Public Regulatory Authority : www.pprasindh.gov.pk

Schedule-B

Name of Work:- M/R to Anti-Terrorist Court Shaheed Benazir Abad. (Colouring Work i/c Internal W/S & S/Fitting)

5.	Name of Item	Qnty	Rate	Unit	Amount
i	PART-A (Civil Work)	t			
	Scraping white wasting $\pi (S.N. 54 (n) - P.13)$	8293	75.63	0.811	(,
,,	White washing warls 2 coars (84 No. 26 (b) 12-53)	8515	425.84	^U oSit	30,260
	Scraping ordinary distemper, oil bound distemper or paint on walls , $8.N_{\odot}$ 54 (b) $9.N_{\odot}$ 43 (21613	226,88	⁹ aNi	45.050
;	Distempering on walls 2 coats. (8.X. 24 (b) P.53.)	29906	1043.90	1865 11865	312.189
	Preparing surface and painting with mat finish paint of approved make to old matt finish	1645	1772.38	P°5SÜ	29,156
Fs.	P/S Painting doors & windows any type (i) first coats (ii) Each subsequent coat (S.N., $1 \le P$ -o7)	176‡	11(au),0a	1,511	20,400
	Parameter a surface pointing claused beas grading railing braves (etc.) α similar open work. Seconds (New surface) (8.4 No. 5 (d) (P-67))	1632	1270.83	2.sil	20.740
`	P.S.Painting sashes fan light glazed or guazed doors and type windows 2-coats (Old surface). (S. F(c) P-07)	1467	674,19	2.86	9,890
٠				Total	484,006
	PART-B (Internal W/S & S/F)				
***************************************	P.1 squating type white glazed earthen ware w.e pan with orisa type i c the cost of flushing eisterin with int: fitting & flush pipe with band & making requisite number of holes in walls and plinth floor for pipe connection making good in c c 1.2.4. $(8.N,3)(b)(P.2)$	8-Nos	5()44.6()	Fach	46,351
	Providing and fixing 22"×18" layatory pasin in white glazed earthen ware complete with & 1 c the cost of W1 or C1 cantilever backets 6"inches built it to wall painted white in two coats after a primary coat of red lead paint a pair of 1.2" dua chrome plated priler taps. 1-1.2" rubber plug and chrome plated brass chain wests or approved pattern 1.4" dia mallable iron CP brass traps. malleable from or brass anion and making requipment of holes in walls printh and floor for pipe connection and making good in cement concrete 1:2:4 (Std: Pattern). (S.X): (2.2. P-4)	3-Nos	4694.86	I ach	1084
ì	81-long bib cock of crystal head with C.P head 1.2" dia (8.15 (a) P-15)	11.Nos	1109.46	Fach	12.264
1	Add extra for labour for P.F. of earther ware padestal white or coloured glazed (Standard pattern)	3.Nos	938.47	Lach	2,84.3
	$P \vdash A^*$ dia c. Learningly guard is extra painting to match the colour of the building (8.11). $P\text{-}10)$	10, Nos	389,70	hach	3.89%
. 1	S 1 fixing conceild stop coew superior glty with c.p head 1 2^n (S.N. 13 (a) P-15)	[()-\\os	843.92	Fash	8,430
	P.1. in position as door connections complete with 1.2° dia brins stop cock with pair of tract mass and Uning joints to hydoon connection $(8.8)(2.3-2)(6)$	11-805	447.15	Lach	$\phi_1^{\dagger} \mathbf{V}_1 \phi_2$

3. f	Name of Item	Quty	Rate	Unit	Amount
₹	ST CPVC soil & vent pipe VeM make of applicality on walls in eachlooring working upon 96 tenerght joining with CPVC fitting by using appropriate solution making good etc complete as per instrit Neitineharge Rate i call cost of labour material cartage, sacfiloding jhoola etc complete				
	at 2° dia	410.Rft	160	P.Rñ	65.60a
	10 1-1 2" dra	230.RH	153	P.Rft	35,160
	er l'i dia	265.RE	149	P.Rii	35/332
	d) 3.4" Jia	195.Rú	134	PRII	26.1 67
	e) 4° dia	267.Rft	334	P.Rri	85.173
ij	P.E. Floor trap Juli (C.P.V.C. type) size 6'x6" of approved colour & design				
	(Master "A" class) equivalent as directed by the Engineer incahrge.	3-Nos	874	Lach	$\sum_{i=1}^{n} (c_i)^{i-1}$
10	P.E.Handre valves (china) (S.N., 5., P-17)				
	a) 2° dia	1-1.	1382.92	P.Rft	1.381
	to 1-1 2" dia	5-808	365.42	P.Rfi	1.82
	c) 3.4° dia	15-Nos	271.92	P.Rñ	4.079
11	P.1. Floor trap Jah (UPVC type) size 6"x6" of approved colour & design (Master "A" class) equivalent as directed by the Engineer incalarge.	3-Nos	245	Lach	7.15
12	8.1 CPVC fining of sch:40(L) (AGM of pak arab make) i c jointing with PAC solvent JTC solution and fixing at any fit: floor using ilroola or long ladder in horizontal or vertical pipe as directed by Ling; Incharge.	12.×.ss	835	Each	10.020
;;	S.L.C.PVC litting of seht-full 1 (ACM of pak arab make) i.e. iointing with PVC solvent JTO solution and fixing at any htt floor using jhoola or long ladder in horizontol or vertical pipe as directed by Eng: Incharge.	8.Nes	}290	Lach	10.325
	P.1. water pump set mono blocks action & delivery 1-1.4°x1° volt and delivery 50.9 Min is could be CC 118.6 platform of resp. size and fixing buts bolts etc. complete in all respect 2.44.9°.	1-80	j 7(n)()	Lach	25 (3(4)
				Total	398,331

CONTRACTOR

Executive Engineer,
Provincial Buildings Division
Shaheed Benazir Abad

BIDDING DATA

(This section should be filled in by the Engineer/Procuring Agency before Issuance of

the Bidding Documents) Executive Engineer Provincial Buildings (a) Name of Procuring Agency:-Division Shaheed Benazir Abad. (b) Brief Description of Works:-Renovation of Anti-Terrorism Court (ATC) Buildings at N.Feroze. (Compound Wall) (c) Procuring Agency's Address:-@ Highway Colony Nawabshah District S.B.A (d) Estimated Cost:-1,000,000 /-(e) Amount of Bid Security:-20,000/- 2% (fill in lump sum amount or in % age of bid amount/estimated cost, but not exceeding 5%) (f) Period of Bid Validity (days):-60 (days) (Not more than sixty days) (g) Security Deposit (i/e bid security):-60,000/- 6% (in % age of bid amount/estimated cost equal to 10%) (h) Percentage, if any to be deducted from bills:-<u>4%</u> (i) Deadline for submission of bids along with time:-1.00 P.M (i) Venue, Time, and date of Bid opening:-Office Of XEN P.B.Division S.B.A a Highway Colony Nawabshah @ 2.00 P.M. 28-01-2016. (k) Time for Completion from written order of Commence: 02-Months (L) Liquidity Damages:- (0.05 of Estimated cost or Bid cost per day of delay, but total not exceeding 10%) (m) Deposit Receipt No: (o) Rate Quoted by Contractor. Part-A (Schedule Items) Part-B (Non Schedule Items) (Executive Engineer/Authority issuing bidding document)

SCHEDULE-B

Name of work:- Renovation of Anti-Terrorism Court (ATC) at Naushahro-Feroze (Compound Wall).

S#	ITEM OF WORK	QTY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT
1	Dismenteling of P.B.Work in cement Plaster	674	1285.63	P%cft	8665.1462
2	Excavation in foundation of building bridges i/c dag beling dressing and refilling around the structure with excavated earth alering and ramming lead upto one chain and lift upto 5"ftordinary soil.	1149	3176.25	P%0Cft	3649 51125
3	Cement concrete brick or stone ballast 1.1/2" thick to 2" guage ratio 1.4.8	202	9416.28	P%Sft	19020.8856
4	Fab. of mild steel renif, for c.c i/c cuiting bending and binding and laying in position making of joints & fastesting i/c cost of binding wire also i/c removal of rust from bars.	32.137	5001.7	P.Cwt	160739.6329
5	R C C work in roof slab bneams coloums raft lintels ansd other structural member laid in situ or laid in poosition complete in all respects ratio 1/2/4/90 Lbs cement 2Cft sand 4Cft shingle concrete 1/8/to 1/4/1 guage	1039	337	P.Cft	350143
6	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth in cement sand mortor 1:6	1052	11948	P%Sft	125692.96
7	Pacca brick work otherthan building i/c stricking of joints ratio 1:6	857	12346.65	P.Sft	105810.7905
8	Cement plaster 1/2" thick upto 12" height (1.6).	1365	2206.6	P%Sft	30120.09
9	Cement plaster 3/8"thick upto 12" height (1:4)	1365	2195.5	P%Sft	29968.575
10	Cement pointing struck joints in: 1.3 ratio	1142	1213.58		13859.0836

S#	ITEM OF WORK	QTY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT
11	P/F Angle iron vertical plasts for barbed wire fencing of size 2x2x1/4"embaded in R.C.C masanory and filling the cement sand mortor spraining & finishing.	165	169.18	P.Rft	27914 7
12	P/F barbed wire fencing with 12"guage pointa apart barbed wire i/c iron vertical	980	8.38	P.Rft	8212.4
13	Primery coat of chalk	1365	829.95	P%Sft	11328.8175
14	Distempering	1365	1043.9	P%Sft	14249 235
	Total				909374.83

Contractor

Executive Engineer Provincial Buildings Division Shaheed Benazir Abad

BIDDING DATA

(This section should be filled in by the Engineer/Procuring Agency before Issuance of

the Bidding Documents) (a) Name of Procuring Agency:-Executive Engineer Provincial Buildings Division Shaheed Benazir Abad. (b) Brief Description of Works:-Renovation of Anti-Terrorism Court (ATC) Buildings at N.Feroze (Internal: W/S & S/F & External Drainage) (c) Procuring Agency's Address:-(a) Highway Colony Nawabshah District S.B.A (d) Estimated Cost:-1,000,000 /-20.000/- 2% (fill in lump sum amount or in (e) Amount of Bid Security:-% age of bid amount/estimated cost. but not exceeding 5%) (f) Period of Bid Validity (days):-60 (days) (Not more than sixty days) 60,000/- 6% (in % age of bid amount/estimated (g) Security Deposit (i/e bid security):cost equal to 10%) (h) Percentage, if any to be deducted from bills:-<u>4%</u> (i) Deadline for submission of bids along with time:-1.00 P.M (j) Venue, Time, and date of Bid opening:-Office Of XEN P.B.Division S.B.A & Highway Colony Nawabshah (a) 2.00 P.M. 28-01-2016. (k) Time for Completion from written order of Commence: 02-Months (L) Liquidity Damages:- (0.05 of Estimated cost or Bid cost per day of delay, but total not exceeding 10%) (m) Deposit Receipt No: (n) D.R No: & Date: Amount Rs: (o) Rate Quoted by Contractor. Part-A (Schedule Items) Part-B (Non Schedule Items) (Executive Engineer/Authority issuing bidding document) Sindh Public Regulatory Authority / www.pprasindh.gov.pk

Schedule-B

Name Of Work: Renovation of Anti-terrorism Court (ATC) Buildings at Naushahro feroze (Int: W/S&S/F & Ext: Drainage)

S.NO.	ITEM OF WORK.	QTY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT.
	(a) Schedule items				
1	Providing and fixing orisa type white colour glazed earthern were W.C. pan low level flush tank of 3 gallons capacity of approved quality i/c making requisite number of holes in wall plinth & floor and making good in c.c1:2.4 (A) W.C pan with orisa type 23" wit plastic of low down 3 gallons C.I trap & C.I thumble Superior quality. (S.I.NO. (3) (a) (i) p. No. 02.	10	5836.6	Each.	58366
	(6) (3) (7) \$ 110. 62 7.		0000.0	20011.	00000
2	Add: extra for labour for providing & fixing of earthern were pedestal white or coloured glazed foreign or equivalent. S.I.No. 9 P.No. 03).	10	2533.47	Each.	25334.7
3	P/F 24x18" lavaratory basin in white glazed earthern were complete i/c the cost of W.I or C.I entilever brackets 6 inch built into walls and painted white or or two coats after a primary coat of red lead paint a piar of 1/2" dia rubber plug and chrome pated brass chain 1-1/4" dia malloable iron or brass unions and making requisite number of holes in walls pipe connections and making good in c.c.				
	1:2:4 (S.J.No P.No.).	8	4928	Each.	39424
4	P/F in position nyloon connections complete with 1/2" dia brass stop cock with pair of brass nuts and lining joints to nyloon connection (\$1.No.23.P 6).	18	447.15	Each.	8048.7
5	Providing and fixing 24x18" bevelled edge mirror of belgium glass complete with 1/8" thick hard board and c.p screws fixed to wooden pleat(S.I.No 11.P 07).	8	2047.76	Each.	16382.08
6	S/F bath room accessories set (07) piece 1/c towel rod, brush holder, shelf tray of approved design I/C cost of screws and nuts etc complete master brand.				
	(S.I.No. 23.P.No. 19)	5	10322.4	Each.	51612

2 1142.24 Each.

2284.48

7 S/Fixing jet shower with rod of superior quality single c.p head 1/2" dia

S.NO.	ITEM OF WORK.	QTY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT.
3.110.	TIENTOF WORK.	QII J	KAIE	UNIT	AMOUNT.
8	M/Supplying of 21" R C C main hole cover cast in 1.2:4 concrete ratio 3 inch deep at centre reinforced with 1/2" dia tor steel brass at 4" c/c welded of 3/16" thick wide M.S plate two hook of 3/8" dia for bar i/c compacting i/c curring and transportation with in 10 miles (S.I No 1 P.No. 30).	10	1830.94	Each.	18309.4
	(0.1140) (1.140. 30).	10	1000.04	Lacii.	10005.4
9	S/Fixing long bib cock of superior quality with c.p head 1/2" dia	10	1109.46	Each.	11094.6
10	P/Fitate back lipped from urinal basin of not less then 17" in height of white glazed earthen ware complete with & i/c the cost of 1 gallon c.i automatic flush cistern with fitting S.I.N.O.7 P-3)	5	4440.7	Each.	22203.5
	<u> </u>	والموالي الموالي الموا			
	Total		-		253059.46
	(b) Non- Schedule items				
1	Providing and fixing handle velve (Brass) R.A.Attached.	8	1304	Each.	10432
2	S/F wash basin mixture 1/2" dia superior quality with c.p head of master brand as directed by the Engineer Incharge.	8	8781.3	Each.	70250.4
3	P/F muslim shower with ring pipe plastic/ powder coated as approved quality & make as dirtected by the Engineer Incharge	5	1300	Each.	6500
4	Supplying and fixing earthern were european commode set (ACL/IFO/Falcon type) coupled with flush tank & seta cover complete with internal fitting ,fixtures, clamps,necessary lead connections and making requisite number of holes in wall plinth or floor for pipe connections & making good in C.C. 1:2:4 as directed by Engineer Incharge.	2	21312	Each.	42624

S.NO.	ITEM OF WORK.	QTY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT.
5	S/F UPVC soil & vent pipe AGM make of approverd qulaity on walls & in C.C flooring working upto 90 Ft height jointing with UPVC fitting by using approved paste/		<u></u>	VIII1	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
	solution making good etc in complete as per instruction of Engineer Incharge rate i/.c all cost of labour material cartage scaffolding jhoola etc complete				
	(A) 1-1/2" thick	216	204.72	P.Rft	44219.52
	(B) 3/4" dia	381	144.63	P.Rft	55104.03
	© 4" dia.	281	379	P.Rft	106499
6	P/F chamber 15x9" inside daimension 24" deep for house meters with 6" thick c.c 1.3:6 Block set 1:6 cement mortor 6" thick c.c 1.4:8 in foundation 1/.2" thick cement plaster 1:3 C.M to all inside opening.				
		3	4905.67	Each.	14717.01
7	PF double bib cock 1/2" dia plastic / powder coated master Aclass as directed bythe Engineer Incharge.	2	2804	Each.	5608
2		2	2004	Lacii.	3000
8	P/F UPVC Fitting of schedule 40 (E) AGM or pak arab make in/c jointing with PVC solvent / JTC solution and fixing at any height / floor using jhoola or long laddar in horizental or vertical pipe as directed by the Engineer Incharge, plain Elbow 4'dia.				
	plattic Libovi Fala.	8	835	Each.	6680
9	P/F UPVC Fitting of schedule 40 (E) AGM or pak arab make in/c jointing with PVC solvent / JTC solution and fixing at any height / floor using jhoola or long laddar in horizental or vertical pipe as directed by the Engineer Incharge. plug Elbow.				
	· · ·	4	922	Each.	3688
10	P/F UPVC Fitting of schedule 40 (E) AGM or pak arab make in/c jointing with PVC solvent / JTC solution and fixing at any height / floor using jhoola or long laddar in horizental or vertical pipe as directed by the Engineer Incharge,				
	Plug Tee 4"dia.	18	1290	Each.	23220

S.NO.	ITEM OF WORK.	QTY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT.
11	P/F UPVC Fitting of schedule 40 (E) AGM or pak arab make in/c jointing with PVC solvent / JTC solution and fixing at any height / floor using jhoola or long laddar in horizental or vertical pipe as directed by the Engineer Incharge. Y-Tee 4"dia	8	1050	Each.	8400
12	P/F UPVC Fitting of schedule 40 (E) AGM or pak arab make in/c jointing with PVC solvent / JTC solution and fixing at any height / floor using jhoola or long laddar in horizental or vertical pipe as directed by the Engineer Incharge, Plain -Tee 4"dia.	o	1030	Each.	8400
		4	1290	Each.	5160
13	P/F UPVC Fitting of schedule 40 (E) AGM or pak arab make in/c jointing with PVC solvent / JTC solution and fixing at any height / floor using jhoola or long laddar in horizental or vertical pipe as directed by the Engineer Incharge, 4" dia Floor Trap.	6	1211.83	Each,	7270.98
14	P/F UPVC Fitting of schedule 40 (E) AGM or pak arab make in/c jointing with PVC solvent / JTC solution and fixing at any height / floor using jhoola or long laddar in horizental or vertical pipe as directed by the Engineer Incharge. Jubilee Clip	48	83	Each.	3984
15	P/F UPVC Fitting of schedule 40 (E) AGM or pak arab make in/c jointing with PVC solvent / JTC solution and fixing at any height / floor using jhoola or long laddar in horizental or vertical pipe as directed by the Engineer Incharge. 4" dia Cowel.				
		6	348.41	Each.	2090.46
16	P/F 1/2" dia plastic/ powder coated Tee Cock/ Bib Cock/ Stop Cock Master A Class approved quality & make as direted By the Engineer Incharge.		4000	m	44000
		11	1000	Each.	11000
1	Total				374759

(b) Ext: Drainage

O. ITEM OF WORK.	QTY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT.
1 Excavation in pipe line intrenches and pits in soft soils i/c trimming and dressing sides tyo true aligment and shape levelling of beds of trenches to correct level and grade cutting joint holes and disposal of surplus earth ith in a one chain as directed by the engineer incharge providing fence guards lights flags and temperory crossings for non-vehicular traffic where ever required lift upto 5"ft (1,52m) and lead upto one				
chain (S.i.no. (1) P.No. 60.	270	3600	P%0Cft	972
2 Providing and laying UPVC pressure pipe of class D equivalent make and fikxing in trench i/c cutting fitting and jointing with z joint ith one rubber ring i/c testing with water to a head of 122 meter or 400 ft (S.I.No. 3 P.No. 23).	263	742	P.Rft	195146
3 Construction of main hole or inspection champer for the required diameter off circular sewer and 3-6 (1067mm) depth ith walls of b.b in noement mortor 1:3 1/2" thick inside of walls and 1"thick (25mm) thicvk over benching and chanel i/c fixing c.i main hole cover with frame of clear opening 1-1/2"x1-1/2" (457x457mm) or 1.75 Cwt 88.9 kg embadee in c,c 1.2:4 and fixing 1" 25mm dia M.S steps 6"				
1 Zomin dia W.S Steps 0	12	14748	Each	176976
			RS:	373094

Contractor

Executive Engineer
Provincial Buildings Division
Shaheed Benazir Abad

STANDARD BIDDING DOCUMENT PROCUREMENT OF WORKS (For Contracts Costing up to Rs 2.5 MILLION)

Standard Bidding Document is intended as a model for admeasurements (Percentage Rate/unit price for unit rates in a Bill of Quantities) types of contract. The main text refers to admeasurements contracts.

Instructions to Bidders/ Procuring Agencies.

General Rules and Directions for the Guidance of Contractors.

This section of the bidding documents should provide the information necessary for bidders to prepare responsive bids, in accordance with the requirements of the Procuring Agency. It should also give information on bid submission, opening and evaluation, and on the award of contract.

Matters governing the performance of the Contract or payments under the Contract, or matters affecting the risks, rights, and obligations of the parties under the Contract are included as Conditions of Contract and *Contract Data*.

The *Instructions to Bidders* will not be part of the Contract and will cease to have effect once the contract is signed.

1. All work proposed to be executed by contract shall be notified in a form of Notice Inviting Tender (NIT)/Invitation for Bid (IFB) hoisted on website of Authority and Procuring Agency and also in printed media where ever required as per rules.

NIT must state the description of the work, dates, time and place of issuing, submission, opening of bids, completion time, cost of bidding document and bid security either in lump sum or percentage of Estimated Cost/Bid Cost. The interested bidder must have valid NTN also.

- 2. Content of Bidding Documents must include but not limited to: Conditions of contract, Contract Data, specifications or its reference, Bill of Quantities containing description of items with scheduled/item rates with premium to be filled in form of percentage above/ below or on item rates to be quoted, Form of Agreement and drawings.
- 3. Fixed Price Contracts: The Bid prices and rates are fixed during currency of contract and under no circumstance shall any contractor be entitled to claim enhanced rates for any item in this contract.
- 4. The Procuring Agency shall have right of rejecting all or any of the tenders as per provisions of SPP Rules 2010.
- 5. Conditional Offer: Any person who submits a tender shall fill up the usual printed form stating at what percentage above or below on the rates specified in Bill of Quantities for items of work to be carried out: he is willing to undertake the work and also quote the rates for those items which are based on market rates. Only one rate of such percentage, on all the Scheduled Rates shall be framed. Tenders, which propose any alternative in the works specified in the said form of invitation to tender or in the time

allowed for carrying out the work, or which contain any other conditions, will be liable to rejection. No printed form of tender shall include a tender for more than one work, but if contractor wish to tender for two or more works, they shall submit a separate tender for each.

The envelope containing the tender documents shall refer the name and number of the work.

- **6.** All works shall be measured by standard instruments according to the rules.
- 7. Bidders shall provide evidence of their eligibility as and when requested by the Procuring Agency.
- **8.** Any bid received by the Agency after the deadline for submission of bids shall be rejected and returned unopened to the bidder.
- 9.Prior to the detailed evaluation of bids, the Procuring Agency will determine whether the bidder fulfills all codal requirements of eligibility criteria given in the tender notice such as registration with tax authorities, registration with PEC (where applicable), turnover statement, experience statement, and any other condition mentioned in the NIT and bidding document. If the bidder does not fulfill any of these conditions, it shall not be evaluated further.
- 10. Bid without bid security of required amount and prescribed form shall be rejected.
- 11. Bids determined to be substantially responsive shall be checked for any arithmetic errors. Arithmetical errors shall be rectified on the following basis;
 - (A) In case of schedule rates, the amount of percentage quoted above or below will be checked and added or subtracted from amount of bill of quantities to arrive the final bid cost.
 - (B) In case of item rates, If there is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the total cost that is obtained by multiplying the unit rate and quantity, the unit rate shall prevail and the total cost will be corrected unless in the opinion of the Agency there is an obvious misplacement of the decimal point in the unit rate, in which case the total cost as quoted will govern and the unit rate corrected. If there is a discrepancy between the total bid amount and the sum of total costs, the sum of the total costs shall prevail and the total bid amount shall be corrected.
 - (C) Where there is a discrepancy between the amounts in figures and in words, the amount in words will govern.

BIDDING DATA

(This section should be filled in by the Eng Bidding Documents).	gineer/Procuring Agency before issuance of the
(a). Name of Procuring Agency	
(b). Brief Description of Works	
(c).Procuring Agency's address:	
(d). Estimated Cost:	
	(Fill in lump sum amount
or in % age of bid amount /estimated c	ost, but not exceeding 5%)
(f).Period of Bid Validity (days):	(Not more than sixty days).
(g).SecurityDeposit:-(includingbidsecuri	ty):
(in % age of bid amount /estimated cost eq	ual to 10%)
(h). Percentage, if any, to be deducted fro	om bills :
(i). Deadline for Submission of Bids along	g with time :
(j). Venue, Time, and Date of Bid Openir	ng:
(k). Time for Completion from written o	rder of commence: -
(L).Liquidity damages:-	(0.05 of Estimated Cost or Bid cost
per day of delay, but total not exceed	ding 10%).
(m). Deposit Receipt No: Date: Amount:	(in words and figures)
(Executive Engineer/Autho	rity issuing bidding document)

Conditions of Contract

Clause – 1: Commencement & Completion Dates of work. The contractor shall not enter; upon or commence any portion or work except with the written authority and instructions of the Engineer-in-charge or of in subordinate-in-charge of the work. Failing such authority the contractor shall have no claim to ask for measurements of or payment for work.

The contractor shall proceed with the works with due expedition and without delay and complete the works in the time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the tender shall be strictly observed by the contractor and shall reckoned from the date on which the order to commence work is given to the contractor. And further to ensure good progress during the execution of the wok, contractor shall be bound, in all in which the time allowed for completion of any work exceeds one month, to achieve progress on the prorate basis.

Clause – 2:Liquidated Damages. The contractor shall pay liquidated damages to the Agency at the rate per day stated in the bidding data for each day that the completion date is later than the Intended completion date; the amount of liquidated damage paid by the contractor to the Agency shall not exceed 10 per cent of the contract price. Agency may deduct liquidated damages from payments due to the contractor. Payment of liquidated damages does not affect the contractor's liabilities.

Clause – 3: Termination of the Contract.

- (A) Procuring Agency/Executive Engineer may terminate the contract if either of the following conditions exits:-
 - (i) contractor causes a breach of any clause of the Contract;
 - (ii) the progress of any particular portion of the work is unsatisfactory and notice of 10 days has expired;
 - (iii) in the case of abandonment of the work owing to the serious illness or death of the contractor or any other cause.
 - (iv) contractor can also request for termination of contract if a payment certified by the Engineer is not paid to the contractor within 60 days of the date of the submission of the bill:
- (B) The Executive Engineer/Procuring Agency has power to adopt any of the following courses as may deem fit:-
 - (i) to forfeit the security deposit available except conditions mentioned at A (iii) and (iv) above;
 - (ii) to finalize the work by measuring the work done by the contractor.

- (C) In the event of any of the above courses being adopted by the Executive Engineer/Procuring Agency, the contractor shall have:-
 - (i) no claim to compensation for any loss sustained by him by reason of his having purchased or procured any materials, or entered into any engagements, or made any advances on account of, or with a view to the execution of the work or the performance of the contract,
 - (ii) however, the contractor can claim for the work done at site duly certified by the executive engineer in writing regarding the performance of such work and has not been paid.

Procuring Agency/Engineer may invite fresh bids for remaining work.

Clause 4: Possession of the site and claims for compensation for delay. The Engineer shall give possession of all parts of the site to the contractor. If possession of site is not given by the date stated in the contract data, no compensation shall be allowed for any delay caused in starting of the work on account of any acquisition of land, water standing in borrow pits/ compartments or in according sanction to estimates. In such case, either date of commencement will be changed or period of completion is to be extended accordingly.

Clause –5: Extension of Intended Completion Date. The Procuring Agency either at its own initiatives before the date of completion or on desire of the contractor may extend the intended completion date, if an event (which hinders the execution of contract) occurs or a variation order is issued which makes it impossible to complete the work by the intended completion date for such period as he may think necessary or proper. The decision of the Executive Engineer in this matter shall be final; where time has been extended under this or any other clause of this agreement, the date for completion of the work shall be the date fixed by the order giving the extension or by the aggregate of all such orders, made under this agreement.

When time has been extended as aforesaid, it shall continue to be the essence of the contract and all clauses of the contract shall continue to be operative during the extended period.

Clause –6: Specifications. The contractor shall execute the whole and every part of the work in the most substantial and work-man-like manner and both as regards materials and all other matters in strict accordance with the specifications lodged in the office of the Executive Engineer and initialed by the parties, the said specification being a part of the contract. The contractor shall also confirm exactly, fully and faithfully to the designs, drawing, and instructions in writing relating to the work signed by the Engineer-in-charge and lodge in his office and to which the contractor shall be entitled to have access at such office or on the site of work for the purpose of inspection during office hours and the contractor shall, if he so requires, be entitled at his own expense to make or cause to be made copies of the specifications, and of all such designs, drawings, and instructions as aforesaid.

Clause – 7: Payments.

(A) Interim/Running Bill. A bill shall be submitted by the contractor as frequently as the progress of the work may justify for all work executed and not included in any previous bill at least once in a month and the Engineer-in-charge shall take or cause to be taken the requisite measurements for the purpose of having the same verified and the claim, as for as admissible, adjusted, if possible before the expiry of ten days from the presentation of the bill, at any time depute a subordinate to measure up the said work in the presence of the contractor or his authorized agent, whose countersignature to the measurement list will be sufficient to warrant and the Engineer-in-charge may prepare a bill from such list which shall be binding on the contractor in all respects.

The Engineer /Procuring Agency shall pass/certify the amount to be paid to the contractor, which he considers due and payable in respect thereof, subject to deduction of security deposit, advance payment if any made to him and taxes.

All such intermediate payment shall be regarded as payments by way of advance against the final payment only and not as payments for work actually done and completed, and shall not preclude the Engineer-in-charge from recoveries from final bill and rectification of defects and unsatisfactory items of works pointed out to him during defect liability period.

(B) The Final Bill. A bill shall be submitted by the contractor within one month of the date fixed for the completion of the work otherwise Engineer-in-charge's certificate of the measurements and of the total amount payable for the works shall be final and binding on all parties.

Clause – 8: Reduced Rates. In cases where the items of work are not accepted as so completed, the Engineer-in-charge may make payment on account of such items at such reduced rates as he may consider reasonable in the preparation of final or on running account bills with reasons recorded in writing.

Clause – 9: Issuance of Variation and Repeat Orders.

- (A) Agency may issue a Variation Order for procurement of works, physical services from the original contractor to cover any increase or decrease in quantities, including the introduction of new work items that are either due to change of plans, design or alignment to suit actual field conditions, within the general scope and physical boundaries of the contract.
- (B) Contractor shall not perform a variation until the Procuring Agency has authorized the variation in writing subject to the limit not exceeding the contract cost by of 15% on the same conditions in all respects on which he agreed to do them in the

work, and at the same rates, as are specified in the tender for the main work. The contractor has no right to claim for compensation by reason of alterations or curtailment of the work

- (C) In case the nature of the work in the variation does not correspond with items in the Bill of Quantities, the quotation by the contractor is to be in the form of new rates for the relevant items of work, and if the Engineer-in-charge is satisfied that the rate quoted is within the rate worked out by him on detailed rate analysis, and then only he shall allow him that rate after approval from higher authority.
- **(D)** The time for the completion of the work shall be extended in the proportion that the additional work bear to the original contact work.
- **(E)** In case of quantities of work executed result the Initial Contract Price to be xeeded by more than 15%, and then Engineer can adjust the rates for those quantities causing excess the cost of contract beyond 15% after approval of Superintending Engineer.
- **(F)** Repeat Order: Any cumulative variation, beyond the 15% of initial contract amount, shall be subject of another contract to be tendered out if the works are separable from the original contract.

Clause-10: Quality Control.

- (A) Identifying Defects: If at any time before the security deposit is refunded to the contractor/during defect liability period mentioned in bid data, the Engineer-incharge or his subordinate-in-charge of the work may instruct the contractor to uncover and test any part of the works which he considers may have a defect due to use of unsound materials or unskillful workmanship and the contractor has to carry out a test at his own cost irrespective of work already approved or paid.
- (B) Correction of Defects: The contractor shall be bound forthwith to rectify or remove and reconstruct the work so specified in whole or in part, as the case may require. The contractor shall correct the notified defect within the Defects Correction Period mentioned in notice.

(C) Uncorrected Defects:

(i) In the case of any such failure, the Engineer-in-charge shall give the contractor at least 14 days notice of his intention to use a third party to correct a defect. He may rectify or remove, and re-execute the work or remove and replace the materials or articles complained of as the case may be at the risk and expense in all respects of the contractor.

(ii) If the Engineer considers that rectification/correction of a defect is not essential and it may be accepted or made use of; it shall be within his discretion to accept the same at such reduced rates as he may fix therefore.

Clause – 11:

- (A) Inspection of Operations. The Engineer and his subordinates, shall at all reasonable times have access to the site for supervision and inspection of works under or in course of execution in pursuance of the contract and the contractor shall afford every facility for and every assistance in obtaining the right to such access.
- (B) Dates for Inspection and Testing. The Engineer shall give the contractor reasonable notice of the intention of the Engineer-in-charge or his subordinate to visit the work shall have been given to the contractor, then he either himself be present to receive orders and instructions, or have a responsible agent duly accredited in writing present for that purpose, orders given to the contractor's duly authorized agent shall be considered to have the same force an effect as if they had been given to the contractor himself.

Clause – 12: Examination of work before covering up.

- (A) No part of the works shall be covered up or put out of view/beyond the reach without giving notice of not less than five days to the Engineer whenever any such part of the works or foundations is or are ready or about to be ready for examination and the Engineer shall, without delay, unless he considers it unnecessary and advises the contractor accordingly, attend for the purpose of examining and measuring such part of the works or of examining such foundations;
- (B) If any work is covered up or placed beyond the reach of measurement without such notice having been given, the same shall be uncovered at the contractor's expense, and in default thereof no payment or allowance shall be made for such work, or for the materials with which the same was executed.

Clause – 13: Risks. The contractor shall be responsible for all risks of loss of or damage to physical property or facilities or related services at the premises and of personal injury and death which arise during and in consequence of its performance of the contract, if any damage is caused while the work is in progress or become apparent within three months of the grant of the certificate of completion, final or otherwise, the contractor shall make good the same at his own expense, or in default the Engineer may cause the same to be made good by other workmen, and deduct the expenses from retention moncy lying with the Engineer.

W. POUS SOLIGI

S.#

Description of Frocurement

Estimated Unit

Estimated total cost

Funds Allocated

Source of Funds (ADE / Non ADP)

Procurement Proposed

Methcd

1st Qtr 2nd QEr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr

Timing of Procu rements

applicable) Cost (where

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN

(WORKS, GOODS & SERVICES)

FINANCIAL YEAR 2015-16

2 Repair & Renovation of Ant-Terbrist Court Naushahro Feroze. i) Compound Wall ii) Internal W/S & S/F & Ext: Diminage	M/R to Ant-Terrorist Court Shaheed Benazir Abed. (Colouring Work i/c W/3 & S/F ling)
1.00 (M) (M)	0.880 (M)
1.00 (M)	0.889 (M)
14.5460 (M)	0.889 (M) 2.320 (M)
Goverrment of Sindh (Non ADP)	Goverrment of Sindh (Pon ADP)
Single Stage Method	Single Stage Method
02-Month 02-Month	02-Month
1 1	

PROVINCIAL BUMBINGS DIVISION HAHEED BENAZIR ABAD EXECUTIVE